

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CTIA – THE WIRELESS  
ASSOCIATION, THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE  
MANUFACTURERS, THE PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
NORTHWEST AIRLINES, INC., UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,  
AND WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
*National Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.*  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 463-5337

MICHAEL FIELD ALTSCHUL  
*CTIA – The Wireless  
Association*  
1400 16th Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 785-0081

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
MATTHEW R. SEGAL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500

JOHN T. WHATLEY  
*Alliance of Automobile  
Manufacturers*  
1401 H Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 326-5500

\* *Counsel of Record*

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

JAN S. AMUNDSON  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
*National Association of  
Manufacturers*  
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-3000

PETER B. KENNEY, JR.  
*Northwest Airlines, Inc.*  
Department A1180  
2700 Loan Oak Parkway  
Eagan, MN 55121-1534  
(612) 726-3663

MARK S. POPOFSKY  
*Kaye Scholer LLP*  
901 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-3500  
*Counsel for Pharmaceutical  
Research and Manufacturers  
of America*

KEN KHOURY  
GUY STEPHENSON  
KATHRYN FEWELL  
*Weyerhaeuser Company*  
CH 1 J 28  
33663 Weyerhaeuser Way  
Federal Way, WA 98003  
(253) 924-5091

RICKS P. FRAZIER  
*United Air Lines, Inc.*  
1200 E. Algonquin Rd.  
Elk Grove Township, IL 60007  
(847) 700-4446

SAUL P. MORGENSTERN  
ROBERT GRASS  
SHEFALI M. KOTHARI  
*Kaye Scholer LLP*  
425 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 836-8000  
*Counsel for Pharmaceutical  
Research and Manufacturers  
of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Conclusive Allegations Of Conspiracy Are Insufficient To State A Claim. ....	9
A. Courts Are Not Required To Adopt Inferences And Legal Conclusions That Are Pleaded In A Complaint.....	11
B. Substantive Antitrust Law Limits The Range Of Permissible Inferences That May Be Drawn From Parallel Behavior.....	12
C. Courts Should Not Assume That Plaintiffs Can Prove Facts They Have Not Alleged, Or Excuse Plaintiffs From Their Obligation Under Rule 11 To Certify Allegations Of Facts Essential To Their Claims.....	15
II. Rule 8 Authorizes Courts To Consider The Risk Of Abusive Litigation, Enormous Discovery Costs, And Substantive Legal Doctrine When Construing Pleadings “To Do Substantial Justice”.....	18
A. Courts Should Recognize The Potential Abuse Of Class Actions When Construing Pleadings. ....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Courts Should Construe Pleadings In Anti-trust Cases In Light Of Substantive Antitrust Doctrine. ....	24
CONCLUSION. ....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	1
<i>Black &amp; Yates v. Mahogany Ass’n</i> , 129 F.2d 227 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 317 U.S. 672 (1942).....	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	17
<i>Chahal v. Paine Webber Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Chongris v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 811 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1987). . . . .	12
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	2
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000). . . . .	12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	11
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999). . . . .	16, 20
<i>Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 173 (2000).....	12
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Shore Markets, Inc. v. J.D. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 213 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2000). . . . .	12
<i>Farm Credit Servs. of Am. v. Am. State Bank</i> , 339 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2003). . . . .	12
<i>Fuentes v. S. Hills Cardiology</i> , 946 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Halkin v. VeriFone, Inc. (In re VeriFone Secs. Litig.)</i> , 11 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1993). . . . .	12
<i>Havoco of Am., Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1980). . . . .	12
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	19
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Network Assocs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	11
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maty v. Grasselli Chem. Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 197 (1938).....	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	13, 17, 26
<i>Mountain View Pharmacy v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 630 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	11
<i>Nelson Radio &amp; Supply Co. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 200 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1953).....	17
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Schauffler</i> , 303 U.S. 54 (1938).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	11
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	10
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	20
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	12
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	18, 21, 24
<i>Tatum v. State of Iowa</i> , 822 F.2d 808 (8th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Para-mount Film Distribution Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954).....	14, 15
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	19
<i>TV Commc'ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992). . . . .	19
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	11
 <b>Statute and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1. ....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8. ....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11. ....	7, 9, 15, 17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12. ....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56. ....	5
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
54 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Monopolies and Restraints of Trade</i> . ....	17
2 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000). ....	16
6 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2003). ....	14
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Milton Handler, <i>The Shift from Substantive to Procedural Innovations in Antitrust Suits – The Twenty-Third Annual Antitrust Review</i> , 71 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1971).....	22
11 HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2005). . . . .	25
<i>Mass Torts and Class-Action Lawsuits: Oversight Hearings Regarding Mass Torts and Class Action Lawsuits Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property</i> , 105th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998), available at <a href="http://commdocs.house.gov/committees/judiciary/hju59921.000/hju59921_0.HTM">http://commdocs.house.gov/committees/judiciary/hju59921.000/hju59921_0.HTM</a> .....	23
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	21, 22
Linda Silberman, <i>The Vicissitudes of the American Class Action – With a Comparative Eye</i> , 7 TUL. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 201 (1999). . . . .	22
Donald F. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 HARV. L. REV. 655 (1962).....	14
5 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2004).....	18, 19
5B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2004).....	11
